

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

CASE NO. 19-1349

JENNIFER MORRIS, Individually and as the Administrator for the
ESTATE OF DAULTON HOLLY, and JASON ALLAN HOLLY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PRETTY WOMAN, INC., d/b/a THE BEACH GIRLS, J.P. PARKING,
Inc., and JAME E. PETRY,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY

HON. DAVID PORTER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

GREFE & SIDNEY, P.L.C.
Adam Zenor AT0009698
Sean M. Corpstein AT0012659
500 E. Court Ave., Ste. 200
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 245-4300
Fax: (515) 245-4452
azenor@grefesidney.com
scorpstein@grefesidney.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
J.P. PARKING INC. D/B/A THE
BEACH GIRLS, JAMES E. PETRY,
AND PRETY WOMEN, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT REVIEWS SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULINGS FOR CORRECTION OF ERRORS AT LAW.....	15
II. DAULTON HOLLY DIED 30 MINUTES AFTER DECLINING A CAB, VOLUNTARILY WALKING OFF JP PARKING’S PREMISES, WALKING HALF A MILE AWAY, LAYING IN THE MIDDLE OF A ROADWAY, AND BEING IMPACTED BY A VEHICLE DRIVEN BY MR. RONALD HAUSER, AN INTOXICATED INDIVIDUAL.	17
A. The facts are straightforward and undisputed.	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Statement of Facts Section, which is over 10 pages long, fails to acknowledge the above simple facts.....	19
C. Plaintiffs filed no pleading disputing any facts at the District Court, nor offered any admissible evidence otherwise.....	20
III. WHATEVER DUTY J.P. PARKING OWED TO D. HOLLY — WHEN HE WAS LAWFULLY ON ITS PREMISES OR AFTER HE WAS ASKED TO LEAVE — WAS SATISFIED AFTER HOLLY EXITED ITS PREMISES UNINJURED.....	21

A.	A landowner/possessor owes a duty to a lawful visitor.	23
B.	A landowner/possessor owes a duty to a trespasser—albeit a lesser duty.	24
C.	Whether the duty owed was the general duty or the lesser one, it was satisfied on these facts.	24
D.	Plaintiffs seem unwilling to acknowledge that the <i>land</i> itself is what gives rise to the “special relationship” here.	25
E.	Because the land is what gives rise to the “special relationship,” the law necessarily ties duty owed to the land itself.	27
IV.	WHILE PLAINTIFF-APPELANTS SUED A NUMBER OF DEFENDANTS, THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT APPELLANTS HAVE NO SUPPORT IN IOWA LAW.	29
A.	Premises liability claims are cognizable where a person is injured <i>on</i> the land or <i>by</i> an instrumentality from the land.	29
B.	Neither alternative exists here: Mr. Holly was not injured on the land or by an instrumentality from the land.	30
C.	Rather, D. Holly was injured by Hauser’s third-party criminal act occurring off of the premises.	30
D.	Hauser’s drunken presence on the public highway was not foreseeable, although this finding is unnecessary for resolution of this case.	30
E.	Indeed, Plaintiff-Appellants maintain their tort claim against Hauser and their dram claim against Legends, where Hauser was drinking prior to driving his car over Mr. Holly.	32

V.	THEREFORE, THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS SOUND AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.	32
A.	The District Court considered the applicable Iowa cases: <i>Thompson</i> : Injury by an instrumentality from the land; <i>Hoyt</i> : injury on the land; <i>Regan</i> : injury by an instrumentality from the land.	33
B.	The District Court distinguished those cases from this one.....	34
C.	The District Court further recognized the danger in allowing limitless tort liability.....	35
D.	The District Court also recognized that the law does not obligate a defendant to protect another from the risk he poses to himself.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Med. Assocs. Clinic</i> , 646 N.W.2d 74, 75 (Iowa 2002)	23
<i>Brenneman v. Stuelke</i> , 654 N.W.2d 507, 509–10 (Iowa 2002)	25
<i>Davis v. Kwik-Shop, Inc.</i> , 504 N.W.2d 877, 879 (Iowa 1993)	25, 33
<i>Deeds v. City of Marion</i> , 914 N.W.2d 330, 339 (Iowa 2018).....	15
<i>Donovan v. State</i> , 445 N.W.2d 763, 767 (Iowa 1989)	35
<i>Estate of Gottschalk by Gottschalk v. Pomeroy Dev., Inc.</i> , 893 N.W.2d 579, 591 (Iowa 2017).....	37
<i>Garofalo v. Lambda Chi Alpha Fraternity</i> , 616 N.W.2d 647, 654 (Iowa 2000).....	34
<i>Herold v. Shagnasty’s, Inc.</i> , No. 03-0894, 2004 WL 2002433, at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2004)	19
<i>Hills Bank & Tr. Co. v. Converse</i> , 772 N.W.2d 764, 771 (Iowa 2009)	16, 18
<i>Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl & Lounge, L.L.C.</i> , 829 N.W.2d 772, 776 (Iowa 2013)	26, 28, 31
<i>Husker News Co. v. S. Ottumwa Sav. Bank</i> , 482 N.W.2d 404, 407– 08 (Iowa 1992).....	35
<i>Jain v. State</i> , 617 N.W.2d 293, 297 (Iowa 2000).....	35
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 176 (1979)	36
<i>Knebel v. Ka-Boos Bar & Grill</i> , 680 N.W.2d 379 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004)	33
<i>Lindemulder v. Davis Cty. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 15-0067, 2016 WL 1679835, at *8 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	36

<i>Ludman v. Davenport Assumption High Sch.</i> , 895 N.W.2d 902, 910 (Iowa 2017).....	22
<i>Morgan v. Perlowski</i> , 508 N.W.2d 724, 727 (Iowa 1993)	23
<i>Pierce v. Staley</i> , 587 N.W.2d 484, 486 (Iowa 1998)	15
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91, 98 (Iowa 2012)	21, 30
<i>Regan v. Dunbar</i> , 514 N.W.2d 751, 752-53 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	31, 32, 33
<i>Rippel v. J.H.M. of Waterloo, Inc.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 499, 501 (Iowa 1983)	34
<i>State v. Adney</i> , 639 N.W.2d 246, 250 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001).....	15
<i>State v. Heston</i> , No. 09-0255, 2010 WL 624841, at *2 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	35
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829, 834 (Iowa 2009)	21, 28, 31
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Third) § 40.....	26
Restatement (Third) § 40(a)	26
Restatement (Third) § 40 cmt. f	27, 29, 33
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 51, at 242 (Am. Law. Inst. 2012)	22
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 40 (2012	24
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 40 cmt. f (2012)	24
Restatement (Third) Torts: Liab. for Physical & Emotional Harm § 40(b)(3).....	26

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 14(a)(3) 15

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) 9

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)..... 18

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5)..... 19
